promptly switched off  
his phone and fled.

Through commenda-
ble efforts, the KPHB Po-
lice apprehended Muda-
vath Shankar on the 
morning of  November 
14, 2025, near the Chitta-
ramma Temple in Gaju-
laramaram. The police 
successfully recovered 
₹5,32,000 (Five Lakhs 
thirty-two Thousand Ru-
pees) from the accused’s 
possession. The stolen 
cash and the auto-rick-
shaw used in the crime 
have been seized. The 
successful detection and 
arrest were made under 
the supervision of  DCP 
Suresh Kumar IPS (Bala-
nagar Zone) and ACP E. 
Ravi Kiran Reddy (Ku-